  © Knowles 2014 ProtectiCapDatasheet Issue 5 (P110495) Release Date 04/11/14 Page 1 of 6
Tel: +44 1603 723300 | Email SyferSales@knowles.com | www.knowlescapacitors.com/syfer
X7R ProtectiCap™ MLC Capacitors
  Electrical Details
 Capacitance Range 220pF to 33nF
 Temperature Coefficient of Capacitance (TCC) ±15% from -55˚C to +125˚C
 Dissipation Factor ≤ 0.025
 Insulation Resistance (IR) 100GΩ or 1000secs (whichever is the less)

*Reel quantity depends on chip thickness. Please contact the sales office.
                      THIS RANGE IS NOW OBSOLETE AND NOT TO BE USED FOR NEW DESIGNS. DATA IS SUPPLIED FOR INFORMATION ONLY.
Ordering Information – ProtectiCap™ Range
1206 P 2K0 0102 J X T
Chip Size Termination Voltage d.c.
(marking code)
Capacitance in Pico
farads (pF)
Capacitance
Tolerance
Dielectric
Codes Packaging
1206
1210
1808
1812
2220
P = ProtectiCap™
(FlexiCap™
termination base with
Nickel Barrier, 100%
matte tin plating)
2K0 = 2kV
2K5 =2.5kV
3K0 =3kV
4K0 =4kV
5K0 =5kV
First digit is 0.
Second and third digits are
significant figures of
capacitance code.
The fourth digit is the
number of zeros following.
e.g., 0102 = 1000 pF
J: ± 5%
K: ± 10%
M: ± 20%
X = X7R T = 178mm (7”) reel
R = 330mm (13”) reel
B = Bulk pack – tubs or trays
  © Knowles 2014 ProtectiCapDatasheet Issue 5 (P110495) Release Date 04/11/14 Page 2 of 6
Tel: +44 1603 723300 | Email SyferSales@knowles.com | www.knowlescapacitors.com/syfer
Soldering Information
Syfer MLCCs are compatible with all recognised
soldering/mounting methods for chip capacitors. A detailed
application note is available at syfer.com
Reflow Soldering
Syfer recommend reflow soldering as the preferred method for
mounting MLCCs. Syfer MLCCs can be reflow soldered using a
reflow profile generally defined in IPC/FEDEC J-STD-020. Sn
plated termination chip capacitors are compatible with both
conventional and lead free soldering with peak temperatures of
260 to 270˚C acceptable.
The heating ramp rate should be such that components see a
temperature rise of 1.5 to 4˚C per second to maintain